SERVICE MANUAL
MODEL P9500

115

DIGITAL AUDIO

- phase inear.

Phase Linear
4136 North United Parkway
Schiller Park, 1L 60176
‘For parts and service information, call 1-800-323-0221 Toll Free
in Minois, call 312-671-4760

Division of International Jensen Incorporated/an ESMARK Company



Page -

SPECHTICatiONS . . . e e e e e e .3
AlIgNMENt ProCeauUre . . . . . . . L e e e e e e 4
Chassis layoUT . . .. e e e e e 5
Functional block diagram . . . . .. e e e e 6
Test point scope check . . .. . . L 7~9
Semiconductor basing information . . .. ... e 10~11
Quick trouble shooting charts . . . . . . . .. . e 12~ 14
PC board layouUt .« . . o e e e e e e e e e 15~ 18
Wiring diagram (1) . .. oo e e e e e 19
Wiring diagram (2) . . . o e e 20
Wiring diagram {3) . . . . ... e 21
Schematic diagram (1) . . . . . i e e 22
Schematic diagram (2) . . . . . oo e e e e e 23
Schematic diagram (3} . . . .. o e e 24
Exploded VIEW . . . o oo e e 25
Replacement Parts List . . . . . o . e 26~ 31
Recommended equipment

Tektronics power MELer . . . . .. . . L e e e J16 digital photo meter
Test disk . o . e e e e Sony test CD Type No. 3 YEDS7

j This symbol is intended to alert

you of the presence of uninsulat-
ed dangerous voitage within the
unit's enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute
a risk of electric shock.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC ;g&sosfvmgogrgsgggdoefdir;opg:g;t
Z:SS)K DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR operanng and maintenance

instructions in the literature

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. accompanying the unit.
REFER SEAVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
| PERSONNEL.
WARNING

/N INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE SAFETY
CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY BY ORIGINAL COMPONENTS.

Symboi No.
ACB 1 Strain relief -
AC1 AC cord assembly
Cc1 Capacitor
SwWi1 Power switch
T1 Power transformer
Z2Z1 Protective cover




Specification

Parameter

Frequency response 20 to 20,000 Hz
Signal-to-noise ratio

Dynamic range

Channel separation 1 kHz

THD 80 kHz filtered

Wow and flutter

Audio output level 100% modulation

Power supply USA version
European version

Power consumption

Operating temperature range

Test condition power supply
temperature
QUTPUT load
impedance
test compact disc

Dimensions width 433 mm
height 146 mm
depth 309 mm
Weight 7.4 kg

Nominal

+0.5 dB

90dB

90 dB

90 dB

0.005%

Equivalent to crystal quart2
2V

120V 60 Hz
220V 50 Hz
30W
25°C

As shown above
25°C

50K ohm
YEDS-2/3/4/5 SONY

Tolerance
+10%
+10%
+10%
5to 40°C



Alignment procedure

Note: Adjustments #2, #3, #4, #12, #16,

#17 are to be performed with the
player in the ""Stop”’ mode. Al
others are to be performed with a
disc and the player in the ““Play’’
mode except where noted.

Laser Qutput Adjustment— CAUTION:

DO NOT PERFORM THIS ADJUST-
MENT WITHOUT THE PROPER
POWER METER.

Press “PLAY" then “FF"” or "REV”
quickly. The laser will continue to
focus. Using the power meter, adjust
RV101 for 0.3 mW*.

Radial Final Stage Offset Adjustment
Connect scope or muitimeter to
TP111, DC mode, then adjust RV113
for 0Vdc + 100 mV.

Forward Motor Offset Adjustment
Connect scope or multimeter to
TP502, DC mode, then adjust RV505
for 0 Vdc £ 50 mV.

Focus Final Stage Offset Adjustment
Connect scope or multimeter to
TP103, DC mode, then adjust RV107
for 0 Vdec + 100 mV.

RF Signal Adjustment

Connect scope to TP104, AC mode,
then adjust RV104 and RV106 for
clear RF signal display.

Focus Adjustment for the Laser Head
Connect scope or multimeter to
TP103, DC mode, adjust hex screws
on the back of the laser head ass'y
for 0 Vdec.

= =
& 1]

@

Note: Keep the back of the laser head
paraliel to the head mounting
bracket as possible,

Sample Pulse Timing

A. Connect scope CH #1 to TP104,
AC mode, CH #1 trigger +.

B. Connect scope CH #2 to TP107,
AC mode, adjust RV108 so that
the “‘up’’ pulse is centered in the
middie diamond {vertically) of the
TP104 waveform.

* Important

C. Connect scope CH #2 to TP106,
AC mode, CH #1 trigger —, adjust
RV114 so that the “down’’ pulse
is located at leading edge of the
middle diamond (vertically) of the
TP104 waveform.

DL Signal

A. Connect scope to TP105, AC mode.

B. Loosen the phillips screws an top
of the laser head ass'y.

C. Move the laser position to track
0", then adjust by turning the
head ass'y and adjusting RV 104 for
minimum display.

E————
PR |

o8P
o w?©

Note: Try to keep the laser head
ass’y as parallel to the disc
as possible.

D. Repeat Step 'C" several times.

Disc Motor Drive Adjustment

A. Connect scope to TP104, AC mode,

adjust RV5B02 full counterciock-
wise.

B. Remember the waveform of ""A’’,
then adjust RV502 full clockwise.

C. Adjust RV503 so that the
waveform that appears now
coincides with the waveform of
AT

D. Adjust RV502 full counterclock-
wise, watch for a change in the

waveform; if the waveform changes,

repeat this adjustment (#10) — if
the waveform does not change,
continue the alignment procedure.

10. Radial Balance Adjustment

A. Connect dual-trace scope to TP108
and TP109, AC mode, then adjust
RV109 and RV110 respectively so
that waveforms are maximum in
amplitude and coincide with each
other.

B. Put the unit in the “Stop’’ mode.
C. Connect scope/meter to TP110, DC
mode, then adjust RV111 for

0OVvdec.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Radial Level Adjustment

A. Connect Scope to TP111, AC

mode, through a bandpass filter,
then adjust RV112 for 0.6 Vp-p.

B. With the scope still connected to

TP111, adjust RV506 for 0.3 Vp-p.

10 kohm

from
TP111 ‘—MT—'K’ scope
0.01

I microfarad

Repeat ‘‘Radial Final Stage Offset
Adjustment”’

Connect scope or multimeter to
TP111, DC mode, then adjust RV113
for 0 Vdc £ 100 mV.

Disk Motor Drive Circuit Adjustment
Connect scope to TP501, AC mode,
then adjust RV501 for a 50% duty
cycle.

PLL VCO Adjustment

Connect scope or multimeter to
TP901, DC mode, then adjust L901
for 5.0 Vdec.

Servo Motor Adjustment
Adjust RV504 so that the servo motor
moves smoothly.

Repeat 'Focus Final Stage Offsat
Adjustment’’

Connect scope or multimeter to
TP103, DC mode, then adjust RV107
for 0 Vdc £ 100 mV.

Repeat “’Forward Motor Offset
Adjustment’”’

Connect scope or multimeter to
TP502, DC mode, then adjust RV505
for 0 Vdc + 50 mV.

Audio Balance Adjustment

Play a 1 kHz L and R signal on test
disc ,adjust RV901 for channel balance
to maximum at the audio outputs
(0.45 dB).

. Use care not to exceed 0.32 mW. Even a momentary excess of the light output beyond this wattage must be avoided.



Chassis layout

PC board
APSSAGO1

BALANCE control
RV901

Disc drive motor

[ M1001
PC board Front
APSDDO001

Mechanism assembly

AJVYOMLO01S
PC board PC board
APSSW267 APSLD169

Forward motor
M1002

{behind escutcheon) {behind escutcheon) ’ \

LEVEL controt
VR901

Powaer transformer

JOQ%IPUT jack PC board
APSDP0O1




Functional block diagram

duwse
4 O— 1 /447 =-— JvVa
{
L
pul—— —— —
J814 MO)y [euBts [0JIU0D e
[irao] e
I
“ _ _ MO|} BIED wifm = = = —
dure _ _
T O = == e J3d AIL ova feeed __
| i
P ) —
Il
il
_ _ : oAles
11 —® . \jones IsIp
I
i
il
I
_ i jonuod OAIBS onles
1 Aeydsip soen piemioy
i il 1L
I
19yndwod OAl9S
“ “ ~013W 3 snooy
|
| “ | * _ 1
_ _ 103e[j1350 1 i
je1sAid
N "
¥ \
|
i
' 1 |
12 aynw r ||||| uoIP8.I03 T lllll uopejnpowep | _ | 03 e — — — dn-oid
L] Juonejodisiut 10119 /010 Jie1dwe I jeando
T T 7
P 1
Yy ! It
KR
Alowetu
osip




Test point scope check

PC board PSSA001COX TTP104 ®TP103 ® TP106 ?Tp107

A ol (T e ix

._ —u. L4
'. ’n' .In
l”ré i ‘I_-,S'*ﬁ A

Nt e
R)B)

L

3 TP105 \J@TP109 ®TP108 %TPHO (&Tmn

O TP103 (0.1msec/div. 50mV/div.) @ TP107 (0.5usec/div. 0.1V/div.) lower ® TP110 (1msec/div. 5mV/div.)

@ TP104 (0.5usec/div. 5mV/div.) ® TP111 (0.5msec/div. 20mV/div.)

) ® TP108 (2Zmsec/div. 20mV/div.) upper
® TP105 {0.5usec/div. 5mV/div.) ) @ TP109 (2msec/div. 20mV/div.) lower




TP501 {50usec/div. 0.1V/div.}

X001 00405

i

ey

B s
o jrecec—

TP502

PC board PSDPO01COX

B ——

J

PC board PSDD001COX {See next page)

/

U901

(=]
(=
o
~
g
g
%]

top view

U902

2
SAA7010 E

Ly

top view



Pin 11 (5 uset/div. 0.2V/div.)

Pin 14 (0.2usec/div. 0.2V /div.)

Pin 6 (0.2usec/div. 0.2V/div.)

T T

U901 U901 ugo4
SAA7000 SAA7000 SAA7030
(M4300) (M4300) {M4550)
U901 U901 U904
SAA7000 SAA7000 SAA7030
(M4300} {M4300) (M4550)
U901
SAA7000 ugo4
{M4300) SAA7030
(M4550)

Pin 22 (0.2usec/div. 0.2V/div.) Pin 23 {0.2usec/div. 0.2V /div.)
U902 U902 U903
SAA7010 SAA7010 SAA7020
{M4290A) (M4290A) (M4280)
U902 U902 U963
SAA7010 SAA7010 SAA7020
{(M4290A) {M4290A) {M4280)
uso02 ua03 U903
SAA7010 SAA7020 SAA7020
(M4290A) (M4280) (M4280)




Semiconductor basing information

All 1Cs top view except those side viewed.

U101y 1 AOUTPUT 5 B* INPUT U910: TC4028BP 1615 14131211108 1 Q, OUTPUT 9 Q, OUTPUT
U104 ! 2 A- INPUT 6 B~ INPUT 2 Q, OUTPUT 10 A'INPUT
U107 o MasssD 3 A*INPUT 7 B OUTPUT 3 Q, QUTPUT 11 D INPUT
u10g 7 NIM av- 8 v+ 4 Q. OUTPUT 12 CINPUT
Us01 5 Q, QUTPUT 13 B INPUT
U504, 6 Q. OUTPUT 14 Q, QUTPUT
7 Q, OUTPUT 15 Q, OUTPUT
8 Vss 16 Voo
12345678
U110: LA1222 8 7 65 1 Amp LINPUT U102(A~D) | 1+ INPUT
2 81AS U103 TA7302P 2 — INPUT
3G 3 BIAS
4 Ampll QUTPUT 4 GND
5 Amp II QUTPUT (Vea) 5 FILTER
& Amp Il INPUT . %3895 6 OPENCOLLECTOR
7 Amp | QUTPUT OUTPUT
8 Vee 7 Veo
] 4
US05 | AIN/OUT 8 CIN/OUT
Lrca0668P
. U508/ 8 AOUT/IN 9 COUT/IN
U908}, 1\ 573 y ADUTRUT o BT BOUT/IN 10 DOUT/N
uso! - - : IN/OUT
7 INJM4556) 3 A*INPUT 7 BOUTPUT Sovour 11 B dour
4 Vee 8 Veet CCw 13 ACix
Vss 14 Veo
Us07, 1514131211108 1 vee 9 4INPUT
vioe s s U s o0 usog ; TCA00UER 2 TOUTPUT 10 40UTPUT
; 141312 11 | 11 INPY 4 0UTPUT ° 31 INPUT 115 INPUT
Ug1e 7SN74LS0aN 2 1OUTPUT g 4 INPUT (HD 15049U8P) 4 20UTPUT 12 5 QUTPUT
3 2INPUT 10 50UTPUT 5 2 INPUT 13 NC
4 20UTPUT 11 5INPUT & 30UTPUT 14 6 INPUT
5 3INPUT 12 §OUTPUT 7 3INPUT 15 6 OUTPUT
8 30UTPUT 13 6 INPUT 8 Vss 16 Voo
7 GND 14 Vee
i 15678
P 234567
U508: TC401180 4131211109 8 1 1INPUT 8 3INPUT
! INP
U917: SN74LSTIN 1 1INPUT 8 30UTPUT z }‘O'\JTUPTM . §0U$PTL,T
2 1INPUT 9 3INPUT 4 ZOUTPUT 11 4 OUTPUT
3 2INPUT 10 3INPUT 5 2INPUT 12 41NPUT
4 2 INPUT 11 3 INPUT 2 5 INPUT 13 4INPUT
5 2 INPUT 12 10UTPUT 2 Ve 12 Voo
8 20UTPUT 13 1INPUT
7 GND 14 Vce
! 4 67
U105 o) 1 INPUT
U915: SN74LSTAN 1 1CLR 8 20 U1093 pcrassy 2 NF8
2 10 9 20 us02, o 3 Ve
3 1CK 10 2PR us03: 4 GUTPUT
4 1PR 11 2CK o 5 +Vee
5 10 12 20
6 10 13 2CLR
7 GND 14 Vee
(3]s
£
US10: uA7805UC 1 INPyT
U914: M74L5193P | Da 9 0o U511 A7812UC rO9 2 COMMON
2 Qg 10 De 3 OUTPUT
3 Qa 11 LOAD
1T 12 CAO
5 Tu 13 8AQ
6 Qc 14 Rp
7 Qp 15 Da
8 GND 18 Veeo
I
Ug13: 84618 6151413121110 9 1 10UTPUT 8 GND US12: uA79120C 708 § GoMMON
Nl 2 2QUTPUT 30 7 INPUT 3 ouTPUT
3 30UTPUT 11 6INPUT
4 30UTPUT 12 5INPUT
< g qh& 5 5QUTPUT 13 4 INPUT
6 6 OUTPUT 14 3 INPUT
7 70UTPUT 15 2 INPUT
i 8 Vee 16 1INPUT
1 q 4 6 78 [
U912: M54517P 1615141312 11108 1 1INPUT 9 NC U901: SAAT000 1817 1615141312110 1 VBB 10 VDD2
1 2 2inNeuT 10 7QUTPYT IMa300) NONNNDNON 2 esec 11 STR2
3 3INPUT 11 6 OUTPUT 3 CLEC 12 STR}
2 4 tNPUT 12 50UTPUT 4 DAEC 13 DLCF
AA AR A 4 k 5 5 INPUT 13 4 OUTPUT 5 UNEC 14 CLCF
§ 6 INPUT 14 3QUTPUT - 6 CLOX = 15 DRCF
7 7 INPUT 15 2 OUTPUT 7 XTAL2 16 14/16
8 GND 16 10UTPUT 8 XTALl 17 TEST
U 1] } 9 vss 18 vDD1
i +5678 T1234556783

10



U904: SAA7030 1 ves 13
(M4550) 2 08 1;
242322 0| 1817 16 | 5 1443 3 DLFD !
nafnnonoidng, &y
5 NC 17
6 CLFD 18
7 LAT 19
8 NC 20
9 NC 21
10 DPFD 22
11 08 22
I 4 783101112 12 VSS 24
u902: SAA7010 ; gggm }2
4290
{ma290) 3 S8CL 17
4 SWCL 18
1201918171615 5P 19
28 2726252423 2221 20 A »
7 HE1 21
8 HF1 22
g FB 23
10 FB 24
11 DEFM 25
12 PD2 26
Ugguguuuugﬂqqu 13 PDI 27
1 + 8678911121314 14 vyss(pig) 28
Ug07: TMM2016P-2 1 A7 13
2 A6 14
9 15 14 13 3 AS 15
4232221 2019 1817 16 IS 3 A8 15
5 A3 17
6 A2 18
7 Al 19
8 AQ 20
9 /01 21
10 1/02 22
T 11 1/03 23
MUY il &
ug05 1 DATA INPUT
Us0g J TDA1540 2 LATCH
3 VOLTR
4 V!
28 27262524232221 201918 17 18 15 5 FCA
§ GROUND
gnnnaoononanan $S2
8 0SCC
9 QSCC
10 VOLTR
11 v
12 DECOUP C
Iﬂggl]]][”lu"[&]]%[l 13 DECOUP C
1 4567 881011121314 14 DECOUPC
Q605 Q103: 25A794
Q600 2saves
m ! BASE 1 EMITTER
2 COLLECTOR H 2 COLLECTOR
m 3 EMITTER m 3 BASE
] s 123
3 |
|—-@ ) 3—@ )
2 2
D101: MA1082 D102 DS01, D516, D530, DIAI
D536: MA1180M D103 D504, D517, D537, D904
D106(A-B) D505, D518, D538, DSOS
D107(A-8) D506, D520, D539, DIO6
D108(A-B) D507, D521, D540, D907
D109(A-8) D508, D522, D541, DI0B » MA150
D110(A-B) D509, D523, D542, D909
D12 D510, DS24, D919
D113 D511, D525, D91
D512, D526, 0915 |
D514, D529,
D1oal
D105
Daos | EM12
DS03

CURRENT R
CURRENT R
CURRENT R
DECQUP C
DECQUP C
DECOUP C
DECOUP C

VOLT R
CLOCK IN

eas b2sna13

BASE

1
2 COLLECTOR
3 EMITTER

123

D903: RD24EC D534
o 23 Ros seB2

5
D515 .
D51 D111: RD1SEBT
D527 y RD5.1EB1
D528
D802
D914

____H_

11

U903:

SAA7020 403938 3736 3534 3332 31 3029 2827 26 25242322 21
(M4280)

RLERERE!

0114131414&”!&%90

1 v8B 11 A2ER 21 vDD2 31 D4ER
2 FSEC 12 A3ER 22 TEST 32 D3ER
3 C1FLAG 13 A4ER 23 CLOX 33 D2ER
4 MCES 14 ASER 24 WEER 34 DIER
5 DADE 15 ABER 25 QEER 35 DOER
6 CLDE 16 A7ER 26 CEER 36 UNEC
7 SSDE 17 ABER 27 CLEC 37 DAEC
8 FSDE 18 AQER 28 DTER 38 GAP

9 AOER 18 AAER 29 DGER 39 SMSE
10 AIER 20 Vss 30 DSER 40 vDD)

U911: MB88401-P
42 41 4039 3837363534333231 30

UUgUUgHUg% ,lUlJlJ Uy
+ 11231415 6 :| I
1 R4 12 K, 22 5C/T0 33 P,
2 RS 13 K, 23 sl 34 P,
3 R6 13 K, 24 50 35 P,
4 R7 15 K, 2% 0, 36 P,
5 R8 16 EX % 0. 37 R,
6 R9 17 X 27 0, 8 R,
7 R10 18 RESET 28 O, 39 R,
g AN 19 TRQ 29 0, 40 R,
9 A12 20 TC 30 Q, 41 Vay
10 R13 2] Vss 31 O 42 Vcc
11 R14 32 0,
Q104(A~D} Qr11eA-8)
QB11:25€828 Q105 ] Q112(A-8)
as02) Q108 }28C1674 Q01 |pcnnnc
Q608 } 26C945 Q107 Q904
Q809 Q108 J Q9068
QF03: 261383  Q903: 25C2082 Q907
1 EMITTER
2 COLLECTOR
3 BASE
3
15
|
Qiol Q114{A.8): 28K121 Q109
oM o503 baskass
Q113A8) |
Q508 2541016
Qs10 f ] SOURSE 1 SOURSE
2 GATE 2 day
Q802 % GATE ATE
Q905 3 DRAIN
Q102: 25A564
1 EMITTER '3 .@ 123
2 COLLECTOR s
3 BASE
: z
]
. D532 D912
D531: S2VB 0533> S1RBA20 0913> SVC3218P




Quick trouble shooting charts

N0 sehg

“{D) ‘P 26ed 835
“11N3212 O1PNE HI3Y)

MO uROND olpnyy

(pieay punos 1nding

*{4) ‘p1 Ibed ass
LU T

N0 1unans
Buisssaoad ereg

as

£1:79 Buissanod |mep HBYD
(3) ‘vi 96ed 205 %0

({pi=ay punos inding “unound UN2ID |ONVOI 1010

$3A 1011003 1010W ¥I3YD —
1
.

; 1 ‘(Q) ‘€1 abed as5

vy épleay punos 1nding o3 Bursen oS N0 1nang Bunypes)
s3A
*(0) ‘€1 9Bed sog
p— Jpieay punos 1ndingy whons 4y $3943 pen
s8A

. (@) 'L obed 205

$9A ¢Peay punos anding RILESTERL LIS 21T ou
ou

; {v) ‘€1 ebed a3

— ¢Pieay punos nding — AnoNs sasE] HIAYD pvn OI0 1N J3se
ou
“ease Buijjeubis

{P1Ray punos yndIng 01 da-yoid pedy 0y SN0 pear viRQ

394 su0NINg A3 Y/ 44 alessdO
s8A
iese
. “ease fut ! BuyieuBis 01 dn-yord pesf ¢uon8s buljjeubss vo £pieay punog
oA {pIEay punos Inding 01 dn-ya1d anoW ou :.._rﬂ_._.a >mz\um. uE: Buiurewss dn-ya14 éSN10Mm taAeld
sah
(s
o _a%a__ﬂcsq “un 1010W sy1 13] pue Jeonones 010w 3910 ‘ainyig) o Butsned
<ok *Uo preey punog (0103 JO10Ut 9AOURY ou i »4 P120Q D4 312307
“uonaes Ajddns A
s3h - Jomod 0} s1ax0s

Zpasamod 1un P

I1e 31930u03, ,
[3.10)
uol13as Ajddns 13m0y

VoNvs Ajdons

13Mod Wo)j $19%508
Iz 338UU081],

") 40M 1,Us20P JaAR|d
‘punos oN

ou

594

éRITaY punog

saA

5135205
Gunssuuos Jae ¥o

ou

“uonses
Ayddns samod »a9y)

l1e48A0

12



.

MO 1Nand Buppel)

saA

(dn-1214)° o3 Bupyoen
e2ejdes pue yoey)

N0 o3 Bunpes)
ou

sah

0
oasas funjoes]

‘913 80SN —
S0SN 8e|das pue %29y)

X0 1o oifoq

$3A

DAISS GuNoel )

Oaras Buyyoes

iAO -na .
601N 30e|das pue ¥2yJ o MO dwe puz
sah
oo 19 8010
‘£0LN 9921d33 PUB ¥39YD) ou

384

oI0
onIas Buyysery

‘N2 9/VLO0LL
3083l pue ¥d3y)

(2.1}
un2d buldweg

sak

oo
oases Bunpes )

‘313 9OLN
‘011N 8o8idal pue 39y)

N0
ou 101859086 9sing

LTSN

N0
omas Buiyoes)

‘212 90LD
@ae|dar pue %59y

0 wnai 1a
ou

"pajiey
unauo Buryoes |

ainjiey 3noxnd Bunjoesy (Q)

“NO oo Jy

S9A

‘{goin)
12113 dwe puz 33y

¢X0 dwe pug

$3A

éMO indino Jy

“(£01LD '5010)
UMD 1D 23X HIBYD

sah

ou

‘{geoin
— VZ0LN) sdwe sy %94)

SO sdwe 15 nod

“palte} unauo 3y

einjie} unaae 3y ()

$9A

*{§#0 $n20))
1412113 1102 $050} %%9YD

&40 1103 snooy

MO OAIBS $NI0J

“(s0LN)
N33 dwe pug X23YyJ

MO dwe puz

ou

saA

(210 205N '806N)
12212 2160} %38YD

{NO Unaad 2160

MO 0A3s SNI0Y

‘(018 HOLN)
SWe 15§ ¥23YyD

‘pajrey
ANIND SO0 4

eanjiey 31N2112 snoo4 (9)

MO 1nons sese]

‘019
BpoIp Jase| a3ejdas pue
dn-y21d punoJe 328Yd

= SPA
‘
s3A

‘319 €010 ‘201D
aoejdas pue A[ddns
t1amod punose 3I3y)

O 1no113 1088; 20}
ou Alddns ramog

‘LoLn everdey

A
‘
3

ou
$BA
ou
$suwa rse
s3A
ou
Jsunue wsey
saA

213 101a "LOLD 8veiday

8A
X0 L01TI0LD,
ou

‘pajie}
121 1088

e4njiey 3INoA10 Jese (V)

13



HO
Jotesoid mug

$BA

*910 ‘06N

sB8A
909jd8I pue %RYyY g‘

0 punos indinQ

218 ‘106N
eoe(das pue ydey)

éMO punos anding

*210 £060 'TOBN
aoe|da) pue xI6y)

oA

50 QN
WvH ‘0043

INO punos inding

"9 106X D "LI6N
~P1EN "LL6N ‘01BN
a2%|der purR ¥30y)

[l
N2 31801

ou

¢NO punos indinQ

"9 Z06N
sorydes pur ¥28y)

N0
no1e[npoussq

‘paney
J0s88001d R1RQ]

sanjie4 Josseooid ereq ()

WO
Hna13 o1pny

{preoy punos indinQ

‘212 0160 ‘G080
‘FO60 ‘ZOBNZ 'L06NZ
W10 PUR XPOUD

oo
UN2ND MW

sk .

{P1wey punos 1nding

"918 606N 806N
1990102 pUR ¥90Y) ou

piwoy punéds 1ndinQ

—

wA

‘e
20674 ‘10614 "LO6YA
3oe|das pur %004)

OI0
1NN JA4

7

ou

"219 €061 'Z0671 'Z06S
‘L06S ‘6060 ‘806N
@2e]de) pUR Yooy ou

WA

ZPpieey punos 1nding

IO
PLERER

“919 906N 506N
saeidal pure $3RyJ

‘perie)
1naa o1pny

enpigy 31n2110 olpny (9)

MO NS
{0RU03 Jo10W

sah

[3.1+]
100u0D Jojop

*J010W BALIP NP
souide) pur Xooy)

oA
é
010U 9ALp 98K
(173

22 Z0SN
sowdes pur %y

N9 £0SN ‘908N
01001 pur BBYD

ou

“LoSN
wowdas pue ey

219 £160 ‘7160 ‘1061
‘106X 'E06N—108N
soeides puT x304)

*pajie) yna
[onuo3 J0104

eanjiey [ONUOD J0}0W (3)

14



PC board layout

APSSACO1AD
APSSAQ0018BD See page 30 for part number information,

(NGISHAA vOVYNYD " v S M)

1| KPRIQOESSY

e A e

—

15



Optional:
path broken across power switch; see Note below.

APSDDO001BD
APSDDOO1AD See page 30 for part number information,
ORG

VRS01A/B

voen

b - oo PO

RN S L T S

X021000054
e
.
€OBND

e T TTEY

. * L L iR :

oo )
w5 HE S avsa F i

—
ool

Vi

NOTE: On the 307G lot (serial number reference), the mute circuit is broken across the other side of the DPDT power
switch. To do this on previous lots, cut the runners on the 900 PC board as shown on Page 16 and connect
jumpers at either side of the break to go across the power switch. The side to be used has one side of the AC
cord connected to the red wire of the transformer primary (page 19). This connection should be lifted and
terminated in a wire nut, The jumpers should then be connected across that side of the switch such that the
path is completed when the power is switched on.

16



LEL]
240
hF]
9-1
mw

ﬁn

.{.&m E3 L3
) F b W Y

mﬁd.. ﬁ-

@
G Lo

240
a3y
N¥Q

L

AND l

APSDPO01AD See page 30 for part number information.

APSDP001CD

17



APSSW267BA
APSSW267AA See page 31 for part number information.

APSLD169BA See page 31.

w © CZ01 ©

APS2Z2166AA Ses page 31.

§EETELT

4 & g e
k%' :%‘:"‘“:-*-':.::j-}

T R s 0. . S S b PSZZi66COK
- . L

= i

e o i i e

L702

PSZZ176AA
PSZZ176CA See page 31.

© MA290 - kazso

APSLD173AA See page 31.




Wiring diagram (1) Serial Nos. 304G1001 ~ 1100, 305G1101~ 1441, 305G0451~ 1070

YEL
YEL
BLY
GRY
LY
YIQ
POWER TRANS _J
w
SEARCH RC.B
(] YEL
f v __GRN
Py ORG
T ®e
oL YEL
" GRN
DIGITAL CONTROL / POWER PC.B
ACA%ORD GRY
I Jlol|alz|zla]  z|alv|e|-|2|el=|t vig
2 SE SEEEE &EYTRa5 s 5Ly
[
il
ORG
RED
8RN
RED
Q| ©
Sl 4
' SERVO/AMP RC.B
) |
FORWARD.MOTOR
MI002
vio
BLY
GRN
YEL
BLU
S|E
&=
PICK UP RC.B
can B
LIMIT SW a ::K
N
$1002 s ORG
p : RED
N . BLU
. GRY.
DISC MOTOR LIMIT SW PLUNGER
S1001 Si00} 10714

19



NOTE: On the 307G lot (serial number reference), the mute circuit is broken across the other side of the DPDT power

switch., To do this on previous lots, cut the runners on the 900 PC board as shown on Page 16 and connect
jumpers at either side of the break to go across the power switch. The side to be used has one side of the AC
cord connected to the red wire of the transformer primary (page 19). This connection should be lifted and
@rminated in a wire nut. The jumpers should then be connected across that side of the switch such that the
path is completed when the power is switched on.

REPEATPC.B
NG 8RN DIGITAL CONTROL PC.8
RED
Nog®e—RE0
2 oRg
Y
s L
o GRN
:: BLU ®
g - ——
vl
noye—Ye .
‘ .
T T, B
I gl * >
1 —de|
] cocy
|
.
b
i)
o
.
“+
l
¥
1
«
h
&
o ole|slvlo|z| zlo|e|ale|a|e>-lz|alol Lk,
x - T
H a|uf¥| s 55'&'5;’Li>§;:;"g¥_’.
RED
zla|elale]2 o
gslsklulals sRN
BRM
RE
oRe
YEL
i2n L
- 8LU
viQ
GRY.
WHT
BRN
RED
oRG
zas YEL - =
= LG H 3
|
j
=1 o|x(k [>la[2]0|4]|ela = Z|a|ols|v|ag|
BRI R
N
]
o
]
3 )
| B —— 4
: »
Yy ed
==

SWITCH PC.B



vWiring diagram (2) Serial Nos. 307G1071~ 307G1670

YEL
T YEL
BLY
’7 GRY
aLu
{ Yo
Y10
11 I | LK
[ RED |
1 VIO
| GRY |
POWER TRANS [t | |
TIA Ll dallal » |
i H] [
| = ’
| i Y o
200" ol
“20D N e
=S w20 o), T
- [PTISE— r
{ BRN
WUTE, €
) 1784128
P 3 P RES. 3
| — nSor ¢ - 4
| SEARCH PC.8 : 3==3 ]~ r o) s
[
= g|cnsos @ !
3 '
| = Fore )
g | f
=) {. |
CNS02 | -
| ORG "
111 i ] YEL it =Ny f - .
BRSO £ IS _J___ [T — I
| | | DIGITAL CONTROL / POWER PC.B
I ] == o
z| a| e a|s| o|o|= =] { viQ
EEENEEECERN ‘ | 5
{ LG
YEL
QRG
L RED
I 8RN
i
Ll olZxy|o )
-
‘ EHHEE
‘ [ =)
{ B
l SERVO/AMP PC.B
i ' ; r
] ‘
PN
E i : 5"%"{»‘; X
T T =il
L 1 — 9N ADQ =
NOTE e e
POWER Sw A Pl | 1 1 e ger .
SwW I marginally | I LLid | e il
| | %P‘NK = ~
| I_ wHY | et ; iy -
FORWARD MOTOR TR TPy | -‘
Mi002 _ efu, || L EFNSG
|
GRY
il | BLY
| | _ ‘
vio RRRRRRER BRACKET PU ASS'Y
sLU | | |
L BLK
GRN 1 B olzle[>|o]a
vEL [ ani‘mpnx N '&'55535!
N o
2 ' 50 8
- PNK r
P =
W
PICK UP PC.B
e
LIMIT SW 8LK |
51002 ‘ 8 | ==
REQ o
BLU
(%)
01SC MOTOR LIMIT SW PLUNGER LED PC.B
Si1001 S100t . 1071

20



. . S— e ’ e e e e e £

NOTE: On the 307G lot (serial number reference), the mute circuit is broken across the other side of the DPDT power
switch. To do this on previous lots, cut the runners on the 900 PC board as shown on Page 16 and connect
jumpers at either side of the break to go across the power switch. The side to be used has one side of the AC
cord connected to the red wire of the transformer primary (page 19). This connection should be lifted and

. terminated in a wire nut. The jumpers should then be connected across that side of the switch such that the
1 path is completed when the power is switched on.

, BRN DIGITAL CONTROL PC.B cazo §
{ rep | —F

REPEAT PC.B
NOt &
RED
Jes: 0RG 1
.NOZe—
. YEL z - ¥
NO# 3 - 3 |
3 GRN — )
. . T
E08 8Ly ® - e =1
jor 4 vig ; - T
NOT . -
2 ‘ st R
vio 1 —l = —=Na . i
43‘ i NS . ﬁt:w
ORG T i - ik N Sl :
8RN I —Ta| ! ) I
e ] =l s
8LU cugos | -
RED o e
1o
1y
3 —e 8
- i
1
1o T
[ ::
— e I o
. 5y
1 s
X Y]
toms
2 i
=:® e
i
TIMING CONTROL P.C.B
. |
>
23| 2) 3| &S| 8|2(C)3 2|z 2| Ble| 2l
AME ofx | O[> | <o >[o) ¥ & x|lcf -
RED
zlole|2loRr|lo
&fw|, ||z
HHEEREE 8RN
i
8RN | |
RED [
ORG }"‘ |
YEL i
L-G |
8LU [
vio |
GRY ‘il '
WHT — 1
aRN |
RED
0RG
YEL 1| = z
L-G 3 %
|
|
s|21g|1alz z|aloldlo| oo A HEEEHE AR E
I ES HEEEMEE HEREREREEEEEEME
[
d
425y
o o
46 H
2T g
0% 5o
s7 A .
¥ 38 :
L 29 u+ = N :
k2
T
T ~ ¥

an

LED RC.B SWITCH PC.B




‘Wiring diagram (3)

Serial No.310G1671 ~

YEL { ORGY
YEL
BLY
GRY.
BLU (BRN)
VIO
YIQ (RED)
BLK
RED
viQ
| L GRY ]’7 ‘
41z 3
Povﬁn TRANS g g g "
A ofol¥| 2223
NEREEEEEE
1
[
vEL i
| GRN ]
i |
P [
: [ |
|
; [ 17
bR | W ) __' 1 1
i | | DIGITAL CONTROL / POWER PC.8
I [ | GRY -
o|alololzlzle  z|ale wlals|o|xt | vio
HEEE e E EVEEEEE ! TN —
[ 4
i L = —
| 0RG i
! | ‘ | RED
! 8RN
\ , I W
| I l—' ] olzlzi= 2
| | L EEESE
| | !
| |
[ 1] | |
| |
BRN (RED. YEL) 1
' i1l o w
, ' ! 5 4
| |
i ‘ i | ‘ SERVO /AMP PC.8
n | | :’ |
|
|
\ | |
|| |
| | :
POWER SW NOTE: L i
S marginall
SWi arginally | [
FORWARD MOTOR
M1002
VIO
aLu
- BLK
GRN IS
YEL
8Ly & 9
PICK UP PC.B
LIMIT SW LK
51002 8RN
QORG
RED
aLu
GRY
, DISC MOTOR LIMIT SW PLUNGER LED PC.3
S100! S1001 1071

21



NOTE: On the 307G lot (serial number reference), the mute circuit is broken across the other side of the DPDT power
switch. To do this on previous lots, cut the runners on the 900 PC board as shown on Page 16 and connect
jumpers at aither side of the break to go across the power switch. The side to be used has one side of the AC
cord connected to the red wire of the transformer primary (page 19). This connection should be lifted and
terminated in a wire nut. The jumpers should then be connected across that side of the switch such that the
path is completed when the power is switched on.

to REAR PANEL

B ———————————

vio —
A MO
oRG F K
LLLl ] SRyl
YEL | 10
BLU Z= e
GAN
RED o= el
_L ORCI 3
- BEND o4
3
6
BLX
J 8Ly 4
QHN4
Y
] ORGI
8RNI,
i
i ‘-‘_I
| TIMING CONTROL P.C.B
,
| |
i
1 I}
| i
[ ‘
|
SE=L o ov|J 8oz ZOg-nl::g;;zD*’Ju' [
gif;sl.‘;;’o'&‘g§§o£4;>uz:;g¥_‘l |
|
‘ z|o|e|-|o|2|o |
HEEEASE
8RN
RED
ORG
YEL
G
aLu
vio
GRY
WHT
8RN
REO
ORG
YEL = z
G F g

ololole | z|=lalo| o
FAE A N e
@ |@(O|» Jlmo|>e|alXlelo| - Lla

Is]
Rt .
P S

- _:i:a—l t

SWITCH RC.B




Schematic lagram ( ) US.A version Serial Nos. 304G1001 ~ 1100, 305G1101 ~ 1441, 305G0451 ~
-
- = - Laser -
Q101 Uig1  @l02 3103 | s ane
—— 28a1015 4558 254564 254794 c,q.q\ r=-
b 1oniTOR | o3y T
GO QRO | J1QDE .J Io Toaseml 1 x—'t o % .
m%\ Puor RIOL  R.103 107 - B LR
; . b 7 T 1 |
ol (Obwy T ame ek : ' | wiia 33x
i G| T e fancin-amitl RN
i i { e cir] a
| < b e B 3 - K1l 7
15 II i by P 'cauAuA\ v K

ol ore x| i, Ky L2

| oz oror > M . o) i Pssued

| o— _ﬁzzo-*-umxmz 1ix I ans; oy .

| L can Boia i (2501313 e g

| I T g0z ! | c ; - loed
. 109 1K cioa L Icio3! Z1851+ x,am St
' [ ~L05 Lcioe | =Tl | AUpsf Xise | Loz -
o T 1 L - iown
W =y r— T aSese = v T T
H [ »clcv\rAnoz? | lane Licise | | Leies
e | ol L T | ] T
| ! cam_tong T :._cglunuyg(.\lmllsm I ;ax | K ;zvlq 022 | _igv e Ry S - —
| ad 7 |l < -
) i °-I7[ — L esav—I TohEEu-56 cort
E; f i p fr e | a0 oo sy <9tk L !
A Y o ITVI00P! | os 25CI678 | —-=, (S
| = mna c0sal g 2, _ el 2936 100K
| o .m§ 6T fotn] Toioa  gausa, o i cus 5.9Y bEH 9% A T‘o
) - . 1K ! k) % — =
\ | L ! “ie8 0108 ¢ [ T e .8V — 0984 CAllL LAS46 5 SF1FR nKcFR
= 180P {5 anq m“fm” f S.IE D47I§ 10K |
1 L
s8cL
| s3v |G7d Y
| +u.8v iz <372
I = =
| s To20 B LA "'z'é.‘-_m‘ 291 “sv cies fan, ool 2 o
L I one | | 1932 r939 330x i2|,0, ugo2
TPIO4 iz sl lcizz jRizg 6
| Qqizs m/‘ex 2:% Maisg l rvra 6 0at SAAT0I0 o K0T
-l F = (Ma2904a} 1 AaER
W U6 1] c964 022 g4,
22 c1sa mzsg 08| L ~ PO 27 3 vaoe
270 1,5 130 . | 26 A
” o E " i QLoe
f ] Q107 l:)';zq 810k 6z 2113 | 23 Ll ss0e
—_—— == = — — = 25C1674 ¢ 20 4 80 % .01, wais0 730E
—-J-;.—l Ulga 4558 "’;ﬁlsf‘ chss P . | swe 24 o 755¢
||l 2wy zaw |5 ronas uIoS TELLL o e s | 20
0 s N RiaQ »PCI238YV ulo3 r
i j Ta7302P
12 T s, xe?a o
3 i R192L 0 as '5‘“—“—1‘0‘%0 ZSC 87t 7 \
s iy Ll |
IETRTES €133 Arar tiz7) £ 56k — O3
uo.q gy ! T 1% 35007 i3] " [
i e 33t mas n -~ pranaer
U3z 233 Avios mas s i M3 . | Focus conr
{12v 100 X v T laisi | gioal lows [l -
..m.._._m.—&—wv—m_‘ ol o100 | EMazl lem-iz ) i
. [omces)  mas BUATIE S 54 hd Y I i ugis
CKZS P!J AVIO6 M137 " [ LT 7
| 10 Rak e, o Bl R Tz Teisy P S 741504
et TPI020 L e Poms Lgar [0 Lon 2USC NOTOR Rus MaTOR — [
2139 150% st 23I0P ) 2% aia0) T 4% qusz s Sor e
[miaz  jreay |Riast $7x] S6x ar AR L S8 usiz
ylink reo: KL £ ( | SwiTCH ' LS
[233%  7 PSSAQQICOX]| “ ' Qo Lo- ¢! ;
- | 1515740 paraclt
- - arag oafh0

Trsor  USOI csoz Asis ’v203 U502 , e | oara

0i52v0558 _y i 964 PR ,,pqz;eu usoe3 Jf’ﬁznv o ]

\ TRs0! mA 2zox| R0 T R Q”’ﬂOz 015 T T

322% T h |
Rsoal ~ o S0l Slesos | e
10X ls~ 312 it | W I S
B || I
é l’ ] g s Az | |
= Pfre.2viax ox 9902
%0 '
Jexl | R | ox : 2541015 ‘
et {1° 1 S el . || 1 Baee
3“?‘“‘”" ;2 5 1] atae & qszol Fssoll—dbrcses i) qun 11 oo -022 ‘
f ) |
[ Asa7 aviar wion o0 ~ow o | TRy LLiness. onrml_wOToR o P 2
1] W oz e ,uf Zv R332 100 3 T ver HIO*
L = Cnsa4 #383] 1 20 (38 | R
— f‘ WPICSI 4 PLANG # 22len " ]; LJ R
—t /a0 ¢ 23l " R
US04 4558, A | ’ ‘ L o= »y 1281 R
| v 52y | CNWZ‘ COmM CORD/CONN CORO C 4 L‘i‘y
| 335 9204 aHn ai Psia 6 El 3a] £l
D S ) T roour 208 ENN8 s B
| T i 1o FocoT A s
| |1 | Lzosee ‘ TEJECT HGley 2 o 09,0-3.2-5520_
| )g RF-SIG [ a p v
. dacxe | auTg T ] o 23 B ;
PLAYS 1 ) 3
; rocnr| | | (‘o 'OJ PaUSE )
us06 a066| | | |!| rocorl ‘ | coar
T | v
It ,—|c£ ok | - ..
v | I cenrl 1111 P.FPUL L
§y0s3al o | ! Tg-p €3804
wEs =7 N jre) — 41 ) 1 | |ojze Y = ‘v\sm- 30 18
) ‘ ; > {EFm-AF X Py o FETTY)

o-wsT0P_ | Y T Lo I ey e e M | B P LS o 15003 530
,«J—- ,5__05091 2e38 224 'MAl IR343 {FOROPYL L 4

[Py 0X25C 945 t jlex 1| azot W:ci | | } |y STOP ] A sy, [

Lo 125x24g] |3 LasER, o ol 7 2 T iRom
[oPeruc .-_3| HH - ol ( i = 0904 % £100K 18
7 ‘r ~Svecszs oo 0314 Sias Ioms > | loteLew 19l 2 "C'i:, R P
£F PuL oso8 ,{z}ov oy m:so AL 3 btwa | SIE ol \Q’E‘M_i Vso
(o 2evpuc [ josos, Liand s f—m | |#ss0 i
R o R5al
FORD PuL. 1_jose .‘; Aysor ¥l | G | - =
BACK-PUL 0541 ~3009 = v _
511 a3y [MaI0e "z’z‘s KB | | N ;
zscaza NS P 7 5 <34 T Vsio sz ‘L'c
: (o FR30 U307 peu A 22004, WATBOBUCT S22 T
P B LE_F}\ﬁ aisl B Yio |
F1b e | s
Petaiatila : 2520 | ! $1RgA-20 :12.6V_Q504 250313
| e '”F_LN!! 2316 v s 1 o83 R365 I
1 MAI0 330 -3
S MyTE fu!‘\ ER Bow! ! Us08 Us03 - | 4508 0517 rﬁua“"”" o 1T a p (- rcsas e sa6 Tey
TR Ao [ clzzay, B C343 0332 o 199
) T565 2] 34 MASQ x3 0047 % 22040 F9% Yo
I U5O Pacos prsts 47/25 3 3 > | (S | oL AL
PLAYS Timsi + sy | idv. | 1 [ - -
e 0527 PR | 2 | | ~ A S Vet €350 |cs)
= 0525 - 2526 LTAS37 -l o2 -

! pause [ MAISO TSR 8 160X uAizof waiso x [T ’:%;:% “a’cx | I casily o L% L
pOo——— s A 2200, RS66 g oL
(om0t Top o 532 [“iaos bsevVaso |4 u ' Yo 330

£9ECT - - u“ [r3se o0k I“/za “qu | bs28 0339 o | I B8 "rser 0505 254768
P aore ]| us09 T 5z Loosie mamo Jazg, sinwa-20(20 sw 811 uA7812UC
HO——— | ‘ msr J’ 0824 waiso e Yosar i PP cass |

H SIE |
. 4 1 | 4T/3% | *LeL Q506 2|
C338 LR360  R36I ¢ 539 PrYes ~24v g csful C33d 053]
eof 100K T30k FaTmg T3 T2 | 220/35 mangQ
vasv| - e U309 2363 2 D 0330 A cs36 =z &
h L R MaI%0 147
2
10 2541015 4
|°5 02 R3n 0s21 AC 120V
A 10K Li73v MAI30 Q502 ~ §0H2
+ 25C945 Q@803
’csménﬂz cm: a\%ﬁs&z 25¢ 1383
T S d =TT \ 20.aviac SATII2UC e




1070

NOTE:

switch.

terminated

in a wire nut.

- o i

path is completed when the power is switched on.

On the 307G lot (serial number reference), the mute circuit is broken across the other side of the DPDT power
To do this on previous lots, cut the runners on the 900 PC board as shown on Page 16 and connect
jumpers at either side of the break to go across the power switch. The side to be used has one side of the AC
cord connected to the red wiré of the transformer primary {page 19).
The jumpers should then be connected across that side of the switch such that the

gy U107 4558 UI08 4558 oot Tomoe - - = =
64 Aavint q165 oo Lited
T 2K aTx 12y cas 173 c130 cier T V3%
360 0047 2200P
a7 Py o { P rRacxing| !
10K P10z COIL
nnu »_chu (‘u T -9 _ZA'ZV .s,v HA\_W -z.2v ~3v -u 7v
—izv i | | J—L i ” | | | 1
wira sz gl | e lbzsea . H
S.x T 10K g 375 (€906 | c 308 uaI30 22 2:375,“'0; s
aviny| ‘ ' ‘ 022 |.022 | 922| | /lsf L 2|
10% - | byl
wl e 'l *
#1803 R183 a7 i | | 48 we 22323 (U
LY 33K i | vB8 4SS v0OI vC0Z]
-2y € <Lox
_ — — — _ | VE-1.0) TELEY '
16 SAA 7000 SAA7030
22V #8V LTV 5 (mazoo) O (M45501
4][ SYRI
2] 1
16 | Eed ]
€969 ] |
022 co07 ) csosl !
GIPI X901 I ]!"" | |
ca61 1|
022 i
bl €23 S?OI
{120 21
N ADER D7ER_OEER T TEST VvSS VD02 K)I CIe Qi3RI 1M
O0ER ®EER CEER B8 VOO! 23 C9I5 T
— cLox i3 L= t
i U303 OAEC (v ' 398 18K
: SAATO20 (M4280) uneC ]
E TEE 227 U905 L TOA1540 12' o%
F £SEC al usoa oy
- SMSE MCES GAP S FLAG -~
£ 35 0 ™ b 2 'LL 2 . ‘f 20 21 zL: f o fir2) | "/2,
- = z H =
230! h csaz c.w cs-c 339CIICITT (536 O35 . 234 (I3 2y 2T ozzI. “(' |
i [.022 Q2 022 022 .02 coe3 L b
25C943 | w3y -iTav R967- 4.5, 13c0fY srzv -y o
Ao caa-( eoar 100_q4eanz <920 5802
© 10ks)  coes  A926 | 10%s R925 “eoas 33007 2
1aR1]  azop 27K |1af) (02 -—(»—T—o\oj
;a:L I—H—‘ - T L gsznojcszu .05 {943 (M iy i
a \3 o I 3| 7 6| 22 aoze | "2 ¢922 27000 923 tnscs R922  S6x
' s 520 R915 (8% ; 10040 =1 n
L_2af U906 R TDAIS540 L rLélr'z\{ Ro6 T °VL. A301
2 R e e 17 R928 bt > 7 13% |
L2 : 927 U2l “
2_ 3 s« 18 9 20 24 28 82 L‘w 3 2392 FLIOL |
g TR e T < 3 a7y, £1208 1
%23 S R MO 358 502 on aes oo %5’2224£+C092225£T‘T:’1 8.7 Iif;;; ::gg: 1
o
- 2V —12v 2y |
CONN CQRD - -
CN9O- PSQ1
N e ‘a‘—;réﬁl ssi8 5512 T 55313 G S “av
o S 5yssIe
0906 o D ) S516 5545509 5513 ! r__(,_‘
0367 T T 5523 ! 0901 REL1a _1REL 18
0308 O 5507 5B hsse0 ) uaIs0 K g |j
0308 ) 5506 (354550255
0910 4. §5503 5 5508,
. PE T ) Q301
7 996-Ca02 |g s G ¥ | gLsoz 25C1815
19 470P T (s iof [958 Tweselar 1508 L so
308 | 2 e 10| |96 Toma —j_'se Lsos | 3 P,
wr A gl @ Igarms 2| Sk Ll
peny 3 r 3ol ot .
mnTy 2 T 10| 1ot 7
389G A ol
52 o Lirf L PSSW267C0X
P! + CoRD -
B PLOI (me x
(1
& oy 0904
8 CH 2501815
3
3 5 [
2 7 | :
E - | v S TPT R
T3 33 »:‘ | T :uso (2o Jxsoe
ooes 8 ; o ‘ FBR22012- ©
= H M -2y
=l e [
j" ‘ mog “sv sy 1
! Q301 QSO3s LI
= & 25A1015Yx2 Bl Lita
— m/sz‘s RLO7 92 82 P | — .9V
Y qL06 a2z —12v| o |
_— 535 67C0 T avos 82 : ! '—Q‘ T "Coaze (+] roza =L c929 ’ i
R )
a3 l ) s PSSw267c0q RLoa 8z . | 9T | w0 Toras s e
€ RLOS ! zav 1
S - | -2
F5.8v SEGMENT ‘ caas A923 L caso g o003
— oHA = _ .
| -6V cnv07 PSLO169COX 10ppg X T O fz-'f X = gptional:
. o1 - -7V -7V (aR) T 0 .
3 - TR npLaraee -irsv break across power switch
. - ! j @:@m [ £50D00ICOX see NOTE: marginally
7 CONMCORD  MEAD - -
| 4 i
- £L03 LOCATOR (€0 - X A
s F30L TIA Safaty precaution to service personnel
- (1) A\ Safety requirement components in accordance with present safety
-0 - . i
T, '::v sv{;rcn T:.E (f:cl 58231 H rFso.%m' regulations. These compaonents must only be replaced by original components.
JOP \ [wemone] 3 2 A (2) To comply with present safety regulations, be sure to make leakage cur-
M O/23 i85 2o %l‘ - rent or resistance measurements before returning the appliance to customer.
— . 503
sty 3| crac . 3 TS0OMA Note
i 4| s<p-F| REV | SKi#-@ /SVAEY Fa04 . N
" ST Fr | mause| TA0GmA All resistors are 1/4 watt unless otherwise noted.
oY 6 [T rme | moex | rime mus: t Resistor values are in ohm (1K= 1000 ohm), an
?EWO'%?:V TimePEAT | 6 mmwocAy 9 AL220V 555 All capacitor values are in micro-farad {p = pico-farad).
50CICOX B0Hx T4 All voltages, read from chassis, are measured with VTVM under no signal
—— EURQPE" conditions unless otherwise noted.

This connection should be lifted and



Schematic diagram (2) US.A version . Serial Nos.307G1071 ~ 307G1670

l LASER = = -
010 U101 orooe vilo Q110 altt a2 9li4
fm—- 2581015 4558 ansn ZSA794 emor £2 =1 - Lai222 2541018 25Ci815 €188 25K121
v
com cora muosl Sl ‘ml - <ol R186.
P103 PuoT o 1 or ¥ 2iK
: I i Tox £ V: A
154 17
| | Rviia [ 33X
| —) 10K . .
i 156 cno_[
33k | qr 2 g ‘licnz
| Ganaoa \ v T o /80 .wi
{13
| oo oL 3T 50 <102 }\\,55,1“ cnioz utoe
1, zzoxlmoszzmuz Yix 1000 Py €ox Ceas T L504
! 0103 250313 3 L2101 245] b
/a0 MaIS012 10aH - ) ° ,
LI LT zzoo ces[+ Lot S)
T crae Yaslr T ‘T2sF 1s€ | Loz & E c
' 8| 1oyn £ 2 !:p ",37
T el
,-AV\\'AT‘AOZP T i Inns Ilcise Tcies Lios - - -
cora, m/.; LnalmigaTeyeay sax | T |0 T-022 |.izy @w CoR0 cnsol
e ) H 2 i 03 -
| anr| GV
cu)Al el | B|esv 2106
‘Ael Lyrvisor | _Avios ! €
RV | {Mrox 25C1674
ml:A 1ox cue -6y {
.01 {
b C168 10105 — .3y .
—— 180P [5gc #An mosinnq
—_— 1%
| '_;;_zv 1674
- — 5
__________ i ey ciza o, ” o
- —— —— — 121 22G,
- === cns RG] A 00 FT .00 % c363 B3|, J0OK] 23| ¢y CAIT] | Lcary |
T 1800 022 | medy 330k 12,4, ugoz (027] | 022 5|
— = 0917
] - wli  SAATOIO P {
——— = —— == |0 26v by (M4290a) 3
— — - CTO1 eIV
— =~ — — — — — — | tox[tw9 pwm 3 €964 022 pau 032 ]
—_— cise g 2 13
1808 7122 RI26 | — Hor ol ;
2 U ] 1
o 0107 AF R943 Ly 27 3 2.
rem R | 2o e ‘0'?’ oud VMo resz cose 26 uroz [
U104 4558 L] 2 :
3 veor  swel 3 TALSITS |
o T*i01 25‘?:(02956 U105 LS £Fu-5G '7;}7 gm0 vcoz VSSA  SDATA
»PCI238Y I T | Ty e
ey U129 TA7302P SCIG R930: 0913 H B
Laias o 2 3okE on 1| c368 sot
2C1ay wial 127 s, TPIO3 oot uro! & i
HEE 1 0% TaLsas % X
| ? - PLANGER 967 s o Cron =,
s | Focus con *T oz Z ewr - 90°T ol
.| 0104 (D105 oo r I — 1 E S
Yo| Emaz emz I i C ey |y * T 4
i . I—
a2 Terss o | L < - y Usi4 LS913 ugis .8
.01 |.oa7 1 - — Cg;;’I " 2 usie .5v}_‘ <379 sSve
[riss D1SC MOTOR AUN MOTOR . 74LS04 022
3 ot Lo _€O1L v 3 Je s
€ 4 1 seTen | gy | alhy ue7 | TRl Ty W27
L K core oal
_ PSSA00ICOX 22 T Lsit Llaomvoe 0] 512/3 3 ,
- ‘ E: PI 1
Trsor USOl | ca T Tasie rvsos U502 = - 1 l I.N:: e
Y ava558 . Gor i (364 Gax Sk uPCI238Y U503 uPCI238V crsorl i)
| T}-R”I Rs0a. 2z0x] /%9, TEVETTL v |cso8 e RN 01sC i
22x w2y G503 7 A6l gai7 Y A RS MOTOR
‘. . RS0 R5Z3
i asodd S Iﬂuol‘ 5ok E o r——qq \ 0k ATR 8332
- c:o1 e s
Lt X za;ui i 1Y e
: 10K | § 135 f'“") S
rvsoz a3z "2' i z Q%02
L 0k k| | Gt LY ‘ oz5> 25A1015]
Tcsos|L  osar 508 J-Rjzc M-1Z 1 1904
1 Mai50 10K -6V LAl RUN 1opn
R Hu "‘Va MOTOR
i FIK I\lcx cuz € T
T H TH204
T j
re J (NP)Clﬂl PLANG
US04 a558, #1lm0 ©l
| ' oMM CORO
| R335 0304 R340 CONN COf
11 47K MAI50 LD 20w 302 pips [ 318 CHs06
/0.0UT
| e —
RATA4 100 FORDP | 1o Facor "
Lo (40| [of EJECT o >
aacxp lo| |olBESIE C a
ol 0| |oLsmure L s
2! PLAYS T o *®
ROCNT (10| [ofrpabis LOins o 122
for o] forFaus (N P oz
24
ey g sy i - %
M2 - T
o < Y S A F] 1
FCeNT] Mo| [offfeut L3 ¢y D o2 I
0| | \o PB-PUL L (4] & -
e s is0p cxsor sl I ; ITIE
. o] | Mo lojeacxmLls] 5 ca03~caw
I o lolFoRo L[|
¥ STOP U 6
| | Lser Pl o 2
of 4 o
CETEY — N LFFPy, L9 =]
sig | ! D g UL L] 3 R9TI— 2
33K ;A
R530
10310 ZZOKL |
BACX- PUL EEY 3009 I -i2v - - -
MAISO1s R34S 326 - - - - =
! e 22% 5 —_— 933 103V
=5 v
25C828| hescs ;ﬂ‘;‘ USO7 gau A o PGS
6] {2.2 L uar A (>3 2200 BATBOSUC] 342
us) Pl 7,
RE-SIG [y 1) L ()
I “025’279| =5V, caa3 0416 T [Terx % pts 0319k Q504 250313
Y‘ on ‘ ,.“,a \us08 u509 S.4E R565
osuure uso8 fosi7 R3391C335 330 3
| L’fw u“ 24 MAISO RasezaTx “C3a5 1, I3
Lo rrars U5°9 4009 HRE “”25 W’ Z ‘ %‘—"/’ o v [e2odo 13
0522 T ok
1 a33s || as2s L oses [TRss? q
| &-pause I "ﬂl”[“‘"ﬁs 100K 1| uaiso®X marsod g 100k a7k E 100K seey
FOCOT R354 | y - 6.5V,
° 100K u509 loszy Garso | B CHT 2| . 2200, n;gg
£agcr P336 100K 728 HLF L 0328 0339 LC3za ~10.8Y
u509 C”‘ b osaz U509 SIE WAISO K"Ao o333 aser Q505 2547638
ms, H paza AN MAISO Toser e sir8a-20{z0 3w 511 JA7B12UC
EXIS A €333 3
‘7/ +| ~lame. Q506 2154
53‘ R560 R561 C 539 Ci!Z o §
'/so 100K 730% 7m0 -]z c354] C358 D3
e T01 | 22035 waliBgm
.3y (NP} .
1 =t cjsq csse R
o] ar73s|e| <l Y =
Q510 2541015 535 % | B0 [asm
R370 0321 AC 120V 2200/, [ #368 €337 20 (PR
(0x 417.3y MAI30 Q302 " 60Hz 38120 2 lases
=
~cssobasrz ch_' a:ez N 230 Ly
) i hTA § +20.4viaC) usiz L=
’ 730, - HA?912UC Q507 1
- - - - o _PSD=E

23



w2y UIOT 4558 ui08 4558 ‘_‘,x,., Foroe|eacy - - = =
o upCi23sv
) :f: Avi :IYS: o| mr7, mual cisi
-0, 2K T2 Clag R173 €150 cier | 18k 151 L6 .or
: 'Hb‘—-";v—* v L0047 380K 047 22008 ‘ 4 |
. i i —h—
b e W R Sr TRACKING [ !
1 conL
3
gt R174 RI8S 1oz ©21 5 2. sy ei2v -2.3v +3V 2y
sy | * 1
|r RIB2 1
5% 3 10% I | 0916 909 can
| co7s MA(0 22 co%|c910| oz2
aviy | I 022 ‘ % ‘022|022
7 i =i
E [ -
-2V~ 4T 1
o R8 Ro3 ar | 2 holelzlzs |t bz s i3
3 = PREL VB8 vss vDO!I VDOZ 98C ves vSS voo vo02|
—izv 4 | . 3 cLox
& oeer 2 20 N b
: _ _ — ~ | usol  amlw 8 u9os oLFo)
R S2.8v a8V 2y S SAATOO0 o lis B SAATO30
(3300) (M4550) orsol*®
3] 12 2t
31 STRI
z 3

e 3 ﬂﬂ

[
| sTR2/16 i —
r Lerau xraz Ys cLFo
8l roos m|7 i6
| c9g7 +—I0F—4 c308 L
‘ sas T X301 Tr .

022 ey
i2___j24
usoTr 961
[V:Tok ] 0a€C

||
SAAT020 (M4280) e K oy ity ecs - oo eor
SMSE _ MCES GAP I FLAG  FSEC| <983 coaa 1K 59‘0' 3300P I
39 4 3813 10/ 9] n9>- 10, 938 | " can 1+ QO
/968 ‘ + iagr| 303 u;f’ s 10/ R0l 94 03| ROIT 1M 2y
osy 10K i %o A 820 Co1s, 22008 |
| C915,22000 | cg7
J_ " 7| 4 R9I4_ 18K 8920 34X '
| || 44— U3S0S L TDAI540
| 2! (TR TA TR YA (TR
o | 13 e 809 204 23 I R933
1 -L L Y T L Y a2
| EEEEEEEEE: i 2930
csaz P41 C 340 CIWCIZALIIT (X6 CI35 Co34 €AY 130
i ST 022 om 022 .0n2 022 e
v v RI6T -3y 1
c9a4! Coa7 100 [C982
I b co4n  R926| 1025 fpeps|
(ARl 820p 27K |(am TR
;"'I. L “
PSZZ176COX a |o [0 [0 3| 7 €922, 2200F
z | ' R9t3 18K
= - - -
— Q302 PSzZi66COX | | 2 U906 R TOAI540
i 2SKB8 -z o 2 TR e e Iz
s 9198 o301 250945 T s wow s AR AR
- 150 2z 4
| R30I X = F EF X = 3 X I X
45 cmcmcw cmmcmcmcmmcuz
. 1 022 022 .022 .07z 022
—Tusie
l ConRCORD__
— cu9o4l Fsor
WAISO 7 @_pﬁssul @sm B Byss3 ssu
030% g 140 }5514
e ———— 0906 6 545810 3516 & 5515
0507 e S521 ,d’oissbﬂ ss24
D308 | o cioissze S sdssw 5513
0903 [, 5048306 3 545302,5 3 ss01
030 (1 5048508 5 045508.5 B4 o7
EEID D 10X 090! caig
.t S396-Ca0Z |g 4 ol 07 LT - LS’Oxl L§0Z €930 |* a8 2SC1815 1000
(20| |opo-mma 1200 T g0 3%2sT 100k
| fei=lg) [S: &1
™ ia [CH caie
379 Q905 10009,
ST “2v 2541015 ]
Traer a7 oty Teomg ~ PSSW267C0X .
RoT7] rorslrarel
4 cxs02 PLO [T - P320 r
__1_‘ s e S = 21 a | 9| [PTwces Rz (7963 L X
= - a {40 ar 820K $3.3% R961
3 E as oy sardi2x | Q904
o 15
T de muTE 2sCta
¢ o 0s07| | 0306 || H ) ©) \
o DSy ) 25Ci815 | 25C < de a0 4.8V
g 9 185 as02] EEE oIGIT e f,/ 0914 '
c b T T 25210157 SHA ] oﬁ t 23 5ie81 MAI30 [ZX 901 |ZIXK902
:"--:;' . ’ T s 5 I FOR22012- P
3 . 5 12~
~ 5 o Sl
 — —— (] SERHHERH i |7l = iz
RSO </ £|Z e 3
e . OLOl a0l u/:? .
b o m usie OIY] Al 8z :Lflu w39l [oleay sy 1
185,8 Qso1 0503l h] sz
goos Iy 2SA10I5Yx2 RLOS 47 RLOs_ . Ty
T2
(uszx D) uste RSO3 RLO? 82 82 M i
BR 12 100x RLO6 82 . i i Ay
<995 |+ RLOS 42
a7, W 267 '
vl Pswasrcos| e
RLO9 ¢
\ = 47 SEGMENT —-2.5v I
hadd CHI0OY PSLDIGICOX
R990 T Co. - Rl
33K PSLOE’KDX - ~17y
! {os : [ PSD000ICOX
|cn'm CoAD NEAD-
PLa3 LOCATaM LEQ - .
F301 TA
KEY SWITCH HAME {S505+5528) F502
12 13 14 13 ' T
+ | MEMORY 5 2 s
cl
e ol F503
s[crac 4 3 7 T
slsap | mev |sxir 8 [P %per Foos
s [ Fr [ Pause T [T et TAOmMA
6| T-Tme | moEx [ TiME |PrRASE 1
7 [Rerear | 6 fmesocar| 9 | AC220V =
S0Mz 23S
X see page 22.
U
LEUROPE, " CA17 ~ CA20 are used for EUROPE version.




Schematic diagram (3)

U.S.A version

Serial No.3 310G1671~

LasER -
Q10! ulol 0102 Q103 | e 10 Qo .
rm—— _25AI0I5 4558 254564 254734 cmor [ LA222 254101 251a1s 2
Com Conrp | 010E RIO8 il | Iubn § 37 woe. 815 _ _ . 2zsxiz)
Pi@3 PuoT R AL Qg 7 zz-: uaIse I‘lc”
220 o el nd “izv 0107 Aps b
2.5
lmrvios v Iy | i
Z Ld
] Tox eiagl T | [T assfenl] Ly B0 | &
STAIN/ canava L'o"L It 6o cismal ] 23
RS G = G.5.A -6V 100K |4t ceia
M | Aoz | otor £l 33X 5, 10z T~ pssw268 G "KI"’S | R;x
Ma82 Y5107 33K ! Qus| A1ss cox o ==
Yool X L0t phd -
13012 250383 Oun 7 H TTTOITTI TSSO
Looa Tcios cies]~ Lan St up, .t
s 2%ap I s Free ) Loz BT <38 | I =
_ e toun e LR - ) e
r 717 JAT302P ml wne | L |ci3e Tcres - - — - -
= cox I To22 |-zv /ﬁnr;)no Tn901
. PI0; - - T
a7 il EEM-3¢
| Soop e Y iox Qioe w +iav
) 7y 80P sy C370% = 43V 4 P23V
' Rvioz] = jox 2scie7a - 1 Eqasar R340
Y ez e 8V sk 100X 100K
“of - 7
I P RS A o AN g <iss o1 T &
e ———————== margsocs gl | 108 FRire o " i F8
| ] voo1
1) 1] bagv [674 sacL vooz
0.8y vse
120 JRI2( RiZ24
s feax f2 1
T TRO4 usoz2
RiZ SAATOIQ
a0 26V <} 680 (M4a2304)
Ts0r wzz c38 Mz
718 130
aior "
- [Gz0 mmoiciez oirs
e 25Cie74 CH?ie ;flo O, Wais0
10, -4 3
1 val3 K veor swel
o 2?:(02946 vI05 ) o Terse n3e? 901 VCOZ  VSSA SOATA
T RI40 pPCIZ238V +9.2vsveazise (20 |20 19[4 (2
3§72 ! T - -8V <|2’K‘% ~o— ngs0; 093 12
R - C963
‘/(m wat cizy 73xi el = ° ~N bl “oon !
snav’ & ! iy 1 13
I AI2XZ RI46 ul PLANGER €967 k943 €966
2axf 1w Py coe 4TOP T paifta 20 sz0r
- 0i04) -1
cizs m3s v o -w/“’,[“" ! vov E3
08 137 E 3 3
3% e mas i3z Tiss L 0 . U9t4 L5913 uai
- 01 047 - 77 usis sy
RV DT, * €979 +9
2k i mso{ { 1K AIS? ey o15¢ MOTOR RUN MOTOR oL 1% 74L504 o2z
Rits s 474 56K ar Aot w21 -3V [+ L F
J £ | SWITCH 4 4 ug|7 =
22¥ lrocor PSSA0OICOX| * . ; e V3T VR .
<o
—_— - 022 2/3 3
ol U501 | cloz R34 ARv03 U = i
58 001y 364 £8x SK ypc|5°32¢ U503 aPCl238V cnsorl . 1 a
rron] /%0 -2V p—p— T35 a0z
1 o cson “0¢ oisc
~izy_ <503 Ru6lasiy OV [Top Mo
X lﬂ csos ot iox T
R Roio| | R3N ! bt xIc“z 2
y
AT '5"["_7 0K L.0HM)
R RS
Rvsoz rs Hinsar 2
A 10K IK RV505 AT
€504 €503 |4 osor rox H 1304
o1 ] MaI30 RS26 } RI29% | cox 10pH
RSO7 RVSO! R308 WD) o 1MG —3is +| FEOTS <Trfazxy Hesie.oe 9
1| 3% 2% a7x W Liox cad Sizv 7 R332 100K | <
[ dI<IR]
[ ¥ i F1
T sl
CONN COf COMN CORD T 180 "y -
‘ 7»:;?10; rioa ?’vsw CHS0E 8| e
ol +6v
Csvg R3aa 100 rorom Ofsotor W s "
0] O .ﬁ‘s“; 6 > RIB2 09’0_3 25C
St (7
BaL;
J ) L l [ly e o ol S MUTE E1p : oo 22
| T - roent| ||} opELALs ‘f_ﬁ Ny o 2‘7
LC] [
U506 4066 £ocoT c987 » 2
% = 2V Tom Bt ) L
I o 1
mssed (11 el * - :
P FCCAT| PEPUL L 3 [ +
MCES . O |Of P-8-PU, L 14 Lo o
O - T2, IITZ
a-RF 24 -
ot Li-Ld ?zp L O :‘CKNLL ] cAO3~cad]
1 LT
PoE-PUI Q 6
Lo L zsz,(g' S| 3% STOF U6
[ teruL uroe ' 1 LASER 3
1 - i Q501 oﬁs‘-g ok, I
FropuL ~ ¥
oo usos 3 lsxzes sie | ! TR % §n~-
oS st L
FORD-Pu n= R&AE 0 R330
,(‘ﬁa( L 220, }'! US0? z2M 220%, ]
O-dACK PUL o 11 4009 I 8 -tzv - - -
Marsoa R3AS 26 Fra49) = - -
a5t w53 72X e e — 053 108V
- 52vD
25c828 deee T UB0T o R S A s usio 1> ]
E o {2 o A (o> 2200q,  VATBOSUC S
PLATS ] ‘fcnz 0 n d ¢ i
I ustsz .5V, 0316 ArTX .{2? 4150 5IRBA-20 4i2.6v Q504 23
R63
o8 Uso8 :L 330
1 Ul o "”‘E"’K IWAN ca72 5andii vy <
| L euaes USO3ka009 e “ T 9 T oo P% Tazono O
» - 12V 2y i
1 [ 03322 R553 0323 | 0s26 R [ caaa|+ o33sg
O PAUSE MAISO [T 5B 4 100K e ool 3% PRSI A :| ok coek
FocoT Resa [LL” M L‘{ . G s A oo T S8V L
SN0 ooK | UsO9 (0823 MAIso | =5V DR 12 290 3305 e
H R3se ook | [4V2s e 0526 0339 528 BT e
U309 f/ﬂ;; = > saz us09 SIE MAISO EE%O %8Y " mser 0505 2SAT68
s L loszs"Gass w410 | Toszr A 20w ySIT gAT8120C
3.1E 1
z | SRLTaR]  osod
C338 Lr36o  R36I <39 5V - ol cu/z g s °
/96 §100K 730K Falag G047 ~3F 0 Cysa] L3383
so3v e} U309 RSE3I A L oas0 A T 43| 01 | 220735 wai
b L MAI30 LT cse9l c336 ~
0510 2541015 7 . csrs cossl | L [
. 0521 AC 120V .01 2200, | R368 c3s7 230
A oK str.3v MaI50 2502 A 60Hz 33120 3w = 0 |esgs.
CDicuo narz o381~ Alasez | A 25C945 9503 130
L ok 4% =g F1uK L 204viaC) 25C1383 312
L . ,-.#5 - pATII2UC E

24



Uo7 4558 U108 4538 o n Foeselaackd ROOUT| - - - -
o wizv . upci23ay 0%
Y [Rea Avin Rie3 crar ghes
(e X AT oy cras RT3 ci50 c167 2%
YR "_““"“'" .0047 180X 047 22000
-4 mey «izv —it " A ™I rracking| 1
) RI170. 4 C143 ‘ Fioz O
Shmse| R b [0 s [ [] g e v v
3 Kiarx| |3, s O g
2a5T ' (S ’ ciss ! > [
Toolaar | 5 047 3 —
% Tazg ] To.8vRITE ov | 091§ ca09 AN
Toa <979 [c906 |cs0s| |wario 22, [+ c37%(c310( 02
T e chér cwk | 022 |.022 | 937 Te 022|072
v RisS : -J
X arx Ty ras |
i . “r 2 lishs vz a3
| Tscz‘gra VB8 VvS§S VDO vDOZ BEC 19 VB VSS VOO VD02
- -2y € Lox
b - - ovcs 13 20
— ~ — _ usor =l e u904 ourof !
_ casz L f SAATO00 o i 17 $A87030
[ 2 : (M4300} - o (M4a550) orro [
iz Jzt 0 STRI
2 1t i —= |6
19 u9o7 <AL xrace "YieT [ o
| THMM2016P -2 (2K S-RAM) 8| a90s w7 16
csor a cs0a 1
6"1 X201 Il!’
5V -7V ~5v,
aves €93 s201
94
CAP C1FLAG ¢983) c94a 1% o

)38 IE}

1043 o3z  Raye| (045
k27

— 3x00P 1
Re3a | comt S~o—
(ARY 3 10/ C34 OB[RI(1 1w
o o ’ wizv
g a0 |

ﬂ..i’. usos ¢
2

1213 te 8 1% 20 21

- (411
3 7 RS Lax J
S 3.7
2 TLo72
TDAI540 U908 !
R TR @ (TH (T 3

I L L I L
T

PSZZI176 COX

r = %
€942 (941 C 940 C9IICIIFCITT (T34 (933 C
22 2 0 102202 0R

v -7

c984 caar 100
1023 c3e8 96| 1043
(&R 27K | tari

SN

C994
2y |47,y
LARY

“rl

e coel | core L imea
22T mI{ I
-t2¥ -12v

-

R96T .5y
<

i
L2 U906 R TDAI540 s
2 YRTEY (F) (e (7R |1
213 v 18 19 2l 24 23
T = L LI I I I By
X T 2z = 3 T F 1
£ 949 CO50 CF31 CISB CAST C 96 CIAS (94 €z
22 .22 1 1 | 022 .02 Q22 .022 o2

cnm[ ¢ =
MA0 7 512 55,5513 (5 515511
TR
0906 o 5516 (531559 S$815
i 0507 5524 ssz !
= 5508 ss19
— B3 5501
— 0910 o7
3 CED ©l
k17 C996-CAOZ |q " 3
739 40P [ s o AT (363
BT ® . 57 _PrRaSE
YT ° )| el H
ey 2 ) |
8 [—al
Moy Tt 13| 2 (Jo | Q905
TR N 200 |o& 412v. 2541015
g6z T O oo PSSW257C0X
S CORO — cn90s
A S0z ALaIT 3290 =
-‘Lx 9 :‘ s uCES 962|963
e Ol dz 820X $33K  2pgg
0 oy .- wardiak | G904
- 3 H = af ! MyTe 25C1815
3 (3 2 ds 9 1
T - B v de/ +48v
-T1 § i& 3| S’?‘J 01GIT € i - f?/” anta D913
~TIs FE S o] |ob— E s MAISO [zx 301 |ZKS02
=-IT ] =-"z‘:‘:y,...,. 3 sie8i] l
; ATCOP: 8 §)EEUU? FBR22D12- P
. 5 M «12v] 12V
- « 3w X
- o o & Q| 2ol 2|2 [ 10| |0t = ~i2v
CONN ? jal 4 ¢z
3 CORO 0/23
onota Loz aLoa Rl
‘.n':r 42 RLOZ -310 D‘" +3V !
4 ok 82 | - c9z7
Ayl 10/ 23
 ——— o0 b AR
ALor, 82 8z _ - | . —izv
o 9 rrwramtdl B e i s aremy e pe s e -
L + 2 '; 0%02
Fesas 1 9 RLOB . 82 ' | 'O/zaI 120 T0/2s T €
) oro 3 | (aR1 W Arcars
p € a RLO9 s \
Moo O— 47 SEGMENT R —-2.5V
i oteY o EGHE cous 8923 Lesto § ove
i | 5V cusor 1 RSLOI69COX 1055 1% T e
ol R9%0 T - -] =TV (AR
o e ¥ ol (ot -7y
e —— ! | PS0DGOICOX
~C33 ‘ - — -—
= |CDN» CoRO HEAD
iz sv - PL03 LOCATON LED -
-_—0— F Tla
- 5 24y 0l
- o +izv
o, KEY SWITCH MNAME [$301-5523)
] 25A1018 | iz '3 " s '
Sy cass ) [wewane] s T2 3
504 0728 48.3v, € 2 o cl
_mg&" 3| ¢crac 4 3 7 -0
L . asmirr| rev |scir-s [FoAre o
cam s FF [ Pause T [T % et
2 o hlAY 6 rrme| moEx | TiME [PrRase
4 12V -
i 6 EMO-CAL | 9
SorrsaTes O 7 lrenea = ac220v | B ey
" 7
[OPOOICOX. T X see page 22.
EUROPE * CA17 ~ CA20 are used for EUROPE versio




Exploded view




4
/
Y,

--U.S.A version

@ Europe version
@,,.
e
57
/ @

AC
A\

B20-1-2 ACBI ACI




Replacement Parts List

Q... U.S.A. version
@ v EUROPE version
Overall
Symbol No. Daescription Part No.

1 Escutcheon assembly AMS500#»01
(1-A Escutcheon ME9EAMOO8)
(1-8 Guide, button VF132ST004)
{1-C Side piece L VB7225M002)
(1-D Side piece R VB722SM003)
(1-E END CAP VS725CM001)
{1-F Support S/P VL711SNOO1)
2 Front panel MB972S8X007
3 Support, chassis left MB862SX007
4 Support, chassis right MUB525X012
5 Bracket, power transformer MB8515X001
6 Rear panel MB9Q72SE123
6 Rear panel MB972SE133
7 Cover, bottom MS986S X027
8 Cover, cabinet MU8975M020
9 Support, PC board ML3325X006

10 Support, PC board ML321SL001
13 Compartment, disc AMO500++02
14 Screw MT16/3SM001
15 Frame VEB6JSM040
16 Escutcheon, indicator VS668AK006
19 Push button POWER VN330SP008
20 Button VN210SM016
21 Button VN230SM037
22 Button PLAY VN250SM004
23 Button STOP/EJECT VN230SM038
24 Button VN230SM039
25 Button SKIP {reverse) VN230SM040
26 Button SKIP (forward) VN230SM041
27 Button REV VN2308M042
28 Button FF VN230SM043
29 Knob LEVEL VN276SM052
30 Spring MW371LY001
35 Holder LED VX22258001
36 Rod MT632SB002
41 Absorber VM277RB004
42 Pedestal VM284RB005
43 Spacer, cover L MU7225L003
44 Plate MS317S2006
45 Holder, guide MT16380D015
50 Filter VS$425CS001
51 Filter, indicator VS525CS001

HEAD LOCATION

52 Shaft, pulley MT264BD011
53 Bracket assembly, LED AVBRCKTO013
(53-A Bracket LED MU163SL001)
(53-8 Pin, guide MT232LD001)
54 Guide MT1558D001
55 Cover VB763SB009
56 Damper, air 2220000195
57 Damper, bracket ML3325X007
58 Sheet VS713YB001
59 Loading assembly, page 27 AVLOADGOO1
60 Guide MT164BD027
61 Spring MW151LY007
62 Cover MZ721SL001
63 Bracket, blind MU722SE001
64 Sheet VS615YB002

OFEEE Serial Nos. 304G1001~1100, 305G0451~1070, 305G1101~1441,
@ Serial Nos. 307G1071~1670,
@ e Serial No. 310G1671
Symbol No. Description Part No.
65 Sheet, indicator VS662XF003
66 Plate, focking MLE1218X003
67 Plate, locking AVBRCKT014
68 Bracket ML341SX002
69 Bracket ML341SX003
70 Bracket MU363SX003
71 Bracket, PC board ML241SX005
72 Bracket, PC board MX765SX001
73 Bracket, PC board ML243SX002
75 Bracket, PC board ML321SX002
81 Sheet VS802RF001
O 83 Clamp MX41552001
® 84 Clamp MX615S2001
85 Spring MW371LY003
88 Sheet panet VS566CB001
89 Spacer MS3165X004
80 Support, PC board ML3225X003
B1 Screw M3/8 *
B2 Screw M3/8 *
B3 Screw M3/8 *
B4 Screw M3/8 *
BS Screw M3/8 *
86 Screw M3/8 *
B7 Screw M3/8 »
B8 Screw M3/8 *
B10 Screw M3/8 *
B11 Screw M3/6 *
B12 Screw M3/6 *
B13 Screw M3/6 *
B14 Screw M3/18 *
B15 Washer 3mm »
B16 Screw M3/6 *
B17 Screw M3/8 »
B18 Washer 3mm *
B19 Screw M3/6 *
B20 | Screw M4/16 »
B21 Nut *
B23 Rivet 3.6/5.5 *
B24 Screw M3/10 »
B26 Screw M2.6/6 *
B27 Screw M2.6/6 *
B28 Screw M3/8 *
B29 Screw M3/8 *
B30 Screw M3/8 *
B31 Screw M3/8 *
B32 Screw hex M2.6/4 *
B33 Ring E2 BCE2050XLD
B34 Ring E1.5 BCE1540XLD
B35 Screw M3/6 »
B36 Screw M3/10 *
B37 Washer 3mm *
B38 Rivet 3/4.5 *
B39 Screw M3/8 *
B40 Screw M3/6 *
B41 Screw M2/4 *
B42 Screw M3/8 *
B43 Screw M3/8 ®
B44 Screw M3/6 *

"+ = These parts are listed for reference only, Phase Linear will not supply these parts.’

26

T‘n



Symbol No. Description Part No.
B45 Screw M3/6 *
B46 Screw M3/8 *
B47 Washer 3mm *
B48 Washer 2mm *
B49 Washer 3mm »
B50 Screw M3/8 *
BS1t Screw M3/8 *
B52 Screw M3/8 { *
B53 Screw M3/6 1 *

Symbol No, Dascription Part No.

ACB1 I | Strain relief *

ACB1 Strain relief *

AC1 ! | ACcord assembly ACACO29ULA

AC1 ‘AC cord assembly ACACO35EEA

C1 A | Capacitor, polyester CQEC472MEN

C1 Capacitor, polyester CQHZ103MEN

SW1 I | Switch, POWER ESB-70702V SPO1AAWO1TN

Swi Switch, POWER ESB-70702V SPOTAAWOIN

T1 A | Transformer, power 117V TPG65U001P
UL-listed

T1 Transformer, power 220V TPGB5S001P
SEMKOQ/VDE

ZZ1 .t | Protective cover, C1 VX331VL001

222 Connector 2220000154

" = These parts are listed for reference only, Phase Linear will not supply these parts.”’

27

6 000000060

G)




Player mechanism assembly: AJVOMLO0O1S

Laser head
1023 81013
1002 BIOIT-I~3  BIOIE-Iv2 -w:c
\o 81002-1~2
81003
- 017 1004 ( - 10259: 81012

XA 10t6 i
O 1014 8I005-i~2
810i4+

-2
81015-1~2 8io0g
~

> |
RS n N

S1002 1008-A~

>

3 |

10i3

102§

B8i0IO+2

1

8i007-1~2

81022-13 1001 1001
Symbol No. T Description Part No. Symbol No, T Description Part Na.
S$1001/1002 | Switch, limit SZ010202ZE B1005 Poly washer 2.1/4.0/0.25T *
1001 Chassis assembly AVCHASS001 B1001 Screw M3/8 *
1002 Chassis assembly MA AVBRCKTO010 B1002 Screw M3/12 »
1003 Bracket assembly guide AVBRCKTO011 B1003 Washer 3mm *
1004 Bracket assembly PU AVBRCKTO012 B1004 i Screw M3/12 *
1005 Table assembly AVTABLEOOY B1006 Ring E1,56/0.4 BCE1540XLD
1006 Bearing A VvB632D X001 B1007 Screw M2/8 *
1007 Guide slide VK221DNOO1 B1008 Ring E1.5/0.4 »
1008 Bracket, PU adjust - ML232SL006 B1010 Screw M3/5 »
1009 Spring, PU adjust MW151LYQ06 81011 Screw M3/8 *
1012 Puity 8 MT162BD002 B1012 Screw M3/8 »
1013 Shaft, guide MT763LY001 B1013 Shaft pulley MT1428N0O1
1014 Gear A VM286DN0O0O1 B1014 Poly wahser 2.6/4.7/0.25T »
1015 Gear B MT2638D013 B1015 Screw M2/3 *
1016 Pulley assembly AVPULLYO004 B1016 Screw M2/4 *
1017 Belt VM180RB009 81017 Screw M2.6/5 *
1018 Trim plate MC761SX001 B1018 Screw M2.6/3 *
1019 Bushing rad MT164BD028 B1020 Screw M2.3/3 »
1020 Spring B MW151LY007 81021 Screw M3/5 *
1021 Gear, collar MW1608D002 B1022 Screw 2.6/3 *
1022 Gear, spring MW164LY001 M1001 Motor CCL-1843A-01 ZNMO0041501
1023 String VWX01XX002 M1002 Motor LS22-AA ZNMO0064501
1024 Spring, string MW151LYG08 Laser head HLPLO30010
1025 Collar, string MT150BD001 P1 Cord assembly ACCNB12GEA
1027 Spring slide MS312LY001
1030 Clamp MX215SNQ02
1037 Sheet VS802RF001

““» = These parts are listed for refarence only, Phase Linear will not supply these parts.”

28



Loading assembly: AVLOADG001

1085 10564

8i0s6

81062

1059

Symbol No. Description Part No.
1050 Holder assembly AVHOLDRO0OO2
1051 Bracket assembly, right AVBRCKTO008
1052 Bracket assembly, left AVBRCKTO009
1053 Arm assembly AVARM=«+003
1054 Roller, right VM166D8001
1055 Roller, left VM166D8002
1056 Roller, sheet VS222KJ001
1057 Lever, safety MLB31SL007
1058 Sensor VB111DB001
1059 Plate MS747SL001
1060 Chuck A VM187SB002
1061 Chuck B VM187SB003
1062 Plate MS707S2003
1063 Sheet, chuck VS702KJ001
1064 Guide right VX431DB001
1065 Guide left VU611DB001
1066 Cover, top VB7218B001
1067 Collar, top cover MT140BD003
1063 Plate, locking B ‘MS536SL002
1069 Plate, locking C ML441SL001
1070 Spring, kick ML311LD0O1
1071 Solenoid P120ZB-1 ZSA163201U
1072 Damper, air 2ZZ0000196

81057 1054 1056-8

1066

1067-8

1052

Symbol No, Description Part No.
1073 Piate, sheet VS327SF001
1074 Plate, slide MS646SL001
1081 Spring, door MW161LY007
1082 Spring, arm MW161LY008
1083 Spring B MW1411.Y003
1084 Spring C MW161LY009
1085 Spring D MW141LY004
1086 Spring E MW131LY002
1087 Spring F MW261LY008
1088 Rod MW501LY001
B1051 Screw M3/10 »
B1052 Washer 3.4/12/0.8T *
B1053 Screw M2.6/5 BSPB2605NZ
B1054 Ring £1.5/0.4- BCE1540XLD
B1055 Screw M3/8 *
B81056/1057 | Screw M2.6/12 *
B1059/1060 | Ring E/0.5 BCE3050XLD
B1061 Screw M2/3 *
B1062 Screw M2.6/5 *
B1064 Screw M2/2.5 *
B1066 Screw M2.6/8 *

» = These parts are listed for reference only, Phase Linear wilf not supply these parts,”

28




PC board assembly: APSDDO001AD (U)

APSDDO001BD (E)

PC board assembly: APSDPO01AD (U)

APSDPO001CD (E)

Symbol No. Description Part No. Symbol No. Description Part No.
CA Ceramic vibrator KBR-4.4M CX4400001% C571/572 Capacitor, polyfilm 0.047 CQFD473MEN
CA00-10 Capacitor, chip 4700p 50V CFHD472KB% 2000-DC

C901/902 Capacitor, styroflex 1000p 125V | CQTC102JEB D501 Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN
C915 Capacitor, styroflex 2200p 100V | CQSC222JCF D502/503 Diode EM12Z QDSEM12ZXXD
C922 Capacitor, styroflex 2200p 100V { CQSC222JCF D504-512 Diode MA150 QDSMA150 XN
C996-999 Capacitor chip, 4700p 50V CFHD472KB% D513 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5R1EB1A
CA17 Capacitor, ceramic 0.022 16V CKV1223N2Y |® D514 Diode MA150 QDSMA150 XN
D901 Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN D515 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5R1EB1A
D802 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5R1EB1A D516-518 | Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN
D903 Diode RD2.4EC QDZ2R4ECXA D519 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5R1EB1A
D904-911 Diode MA150 QDSMAT50XN D520-526 Diode MA150 QDSma150 XN
0912/913 Diode SVC321SP QbCvC321CcC D527/528 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5R1EB1A
D914 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5R1EB1A D529 Diode MA-27T7-8 QDSMA27TBN
D915/916 Diode MA150 QDSMAKSOXN D530 j Diode MA150 QDSMA 150 XN
D917 Diode EM12 QDSEM1ZXXD D531 | Diode S2Vv8 QDSS2VBX XK
D918 Diode RD5.1EB1 QDZ5RI1EBIA D@ D532/533 | Diode S1RBA QDSS1RBAXK
FL901/902 Filter, low-pass F120B FERR20LO1U D534/535 | Diode RD6.8EB2 QDZ6RBEB2A
Jgo1 Socket 2-pin YJP02S015U D536 Diode MA1180M QDZA1180MN
Jgo2 Socket, IC YSC420002u |O@ D537-545 | Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN
L9801 RFC, VCO 208301020 TRO7QPQO01S F501 Fuse ZFBQ10201A
L902/903 AFC, read LHHZV04222 F502/503 Fuse | ZFBQ50104A
L904 AFC LF100KEOQO3Y F504/505 Fuse ZFBQ40102A
Q901 Transistor 2SC1815 QTC1815XBT Q501 Transistor 25K 246 | QTKO246XAT
Q902 Transistor 25A1015 QTA1015XDT |O®@ Q502 Transistor 2SC945 | QTC0945XBA
Qo033 | Transistor 2SC2062 QTC2062XAX Q503 Transistor 2SC1383 | QTC1383XCN
Q904 Transistor 25C1815 1 QTC1815XBT Q504 Transistor 2SD313 QTD0313XDC
Q905 Transistor 2SA1015 | QTA1015XDT Q505 Transistor 2SA768 | QTA0768XBD
Q906/307 Transistor 25C1815 QTC1815XBT | ®@ Q506 Transistor 25A1015 | QTA1015XDT
RV901 VR, 200B PR1NB20101 Q507 Transistor 2SA768 QTA0768XBD
R910 Resistor, metal-oxide 820 RQBNJB200X Q508/509 Transistor 2SC945 QTC0945XBA
R912 Resistor, metal-oxide 820 RQBNJ8B200X Q510 Transistor 2SA1015 QTA1015XDT
R914/915 Resistor, metal-oxide 1.8K RQBNJ1801X Qs511 Transistor 25C828 QTC0828XBN
R924 Resistor, metal-oxide 120 1W RG1ANJ121B RV501 } VR 2kB RP1NB20201
R928 Resistor, metal-oxide 82 2% RQBNG0820X RV502 | VR10kB RP1NB10301
R929 Resistor, metal-oxide 620 RQABNG6200X RV503 { VR5kB RP1NB50201
RA32 Resistar, metai-oxide 270 2% RQBNG2700X RV504/505 | VR10kB RP1NB10301
R933 Resistor, metal-oxide 82 2% RQBNGO0820X RV506 VR 5kB RP1INBS50201
R937 | Resistor, metal-oxide 560 2% RAOBNG5600X R567/568 Resistor, metal-oxide 22 3W RX3ARJ220B
5901/902 Switch, reed FDR4H S20101102Z6 us01 1C NJM4558D QQMO04558AJ
U901 IC SAA7000 | QQMA7000AZ Us02/503 1IC UP1238V QQMO1238AA -
ug02 IC SAA7010 | QQMA7010AZ uso4 1C NJM4558D QQM04558A)
Ug03 IC SAA7020 QQMA7020AZ Us05/506 iC TC40668BP QQ004066BT
U904 IC SAA7030 QQMAT7030AZ uso7 1IC HD14049UBP QQ14049C8
Ug05/906 IC TDA1540 QQMA1540AZ us08 IC TC4011UBP QQ004011DT
ugo7 IC TMM2016P QQNM2016AT us09 IC HD14049UBP QQ014049CB ,
U908/909 IC TLO72CP QQmMo00072BU us10 IC UA7805UC QQMO0O7805A4
ua1o ! 1C TC4028BP QQO04028AT Us11 IC UA7812UC QQmM07812A4
U 1C MB88401 QQNC1001AF |O@ us12 IC UA7912UC QQMO07912A4
us11 | 1Cc MB8B401-P . QQNC10018F |®

ug12 ‘ IC M54517P QQM5B4517PE

us13 | 1IC BA618 QQMBAB18AX PC board assembly: APSSAQ01BD (U)

ugt4 IC M74LS193P QQT74193AE APSSAQ001AD (E)

ug1s IC SN74LS74AN QQT07474AU

U916 1C SN74LS04N QQT07404AU Symbol No. Description Part No.
U917 IC SN74LS11N QQT07411AU

VR901 VR, 1kB RVQA102B02 D101 Diode MA1082M QDZA1082MN
X801 Crystal osc. 4.2336 MHz XAZ1C3001X D102/103 Diode MA150Q QOSMA150XN
ZK901/902 | Relay FBR22 ZRA1331072 D104/105 Diode EM12Z QDSEM1ZXXD

"'+ = These parts are listed for reference only, Phase Linear will not supply these parts."”’

30



PC board assembly: APSSW267AA

Symbol No. Description Part No. Symbol No. Description Part No.
D106—110 Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN LEDS01—03 | LED TLR205 red QLATLR205T
D111 Diode RD15EB1 QDZ150EB1A QS01-03 ' | Transistor 25A1015 QTA1015XCT
D112-114 Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN SS01-18 Switch, key KHC10906 SKO101X11A
L101-104 RFC LF100KEO3Y $519-25 Switch, key KHC10902 SKO101X05A
Q101 Transistor 2SA1015 QTA1015XDT
Q102 Transistor 25A564A QTAQ564ACN
Q103 Transistor 2SA794 QTA0794XAN PC board assembly: APSSW267BA
Q104-108 Transistor 2SC1674 QTC1674XBA
Q109 Transistor 2SK246 QTKO246XAT Symbol No. Description Part No.
Q110 Transistor 2SA1015 QTA1015XDT
Q11i-112 Transistor 2SC1815 QTC1815XAT LEDS01-03 | LED TLR205 red QLATLR205T
Q113 Transistor 2SA1015 QTA1015XDT SS01-25 Switch, key KHC10902 SKO101X05A
Q114 Transistor 25K121 QTKO121XAS i !
Q115 Transistor 25D313 QTDO313XDC
RV101-104 | VR 10 kB RP1NB10301 PC board assembly: APSZZ165AA
RV105/106 | VR 1kB RPJNB10210
RV107 VR 2kB RP1NB20201 Symbol No. Description Part No.
RV108 VR 10k8 RP1NB10301
RV109—-111 | VR 2kB RP1NB20201 Qzo1 Transistor 25K246 QTKO0246XAT
RV112 VR 10kB RPJNB10310 RVZ01 VR 5 kB RP1NB50201
RV113 VR 10 kB RPFNB10301 |
RV114 VR 10 kB RP1NB10301
R103 Resistor, metal-oxide 4.7k 1/2W | RGHANJ472B PC board assembly: APSZZ176AA
R108 | Resistor, metal-oxide 180 1W RG1ANJ181B
T101 Transformer, pulse LWD2R8001S Symbol No, Description Part No.
U101 1C NJM4558D QQMQ04558Al
U102/103 IC TA7302P QQMO7302AT D701-704 Diode MA150 QDSMA150 XN
U104 1C NJM4558D QQM04558Al U701 IC SN74L.S86N QQT07486AU
U105 1IC UP1238V QQMO01238AA U702 1C M74LS175P QQT74175AE
U106 IC SN74LS04N QQT07404AU U703 IC SN74LS04N QQT07404AU
U107/108 IC NJM4558D QQM04558A4 U704 IC SN74LS221N QQT74221AU
U109 IC UP1238V QQMO01238AA
U110 IC LA1222 QQMA1222AC
PC board assembly: APSZZ176CA (U)
APSZZ176DA (E)
PC board assembly: APSZZ166AA
Symbol No. Description Part No.
Symbol No, Description Part No.
D701-704 Diode MA150 QDSMA 150 XN
D301/302 Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN L701 Choke coil LF100KEQO3Y
Q301 Transistor 25C945 QTCO0945XBA U703 IC SN74LS04N QQT07404AU
Q302 Transistor 2SK68 QTKO068XBA U704 IC SN74LS221N QQT74221AU
PC board assembly: APSLD169BA PC board assembly: APSSW268AA (U)
Symbol No. T Description Part No. Symbol No, Description Part No.
DLO1 Diode MA150 QDSMA150XN S1 Switch, micro SS-5GL.-13 SMO010215ZR
LLO1 LED LD-101UR red QLALDI101RX
LLQO2 LED LD-101DU QLALD101UX
LLO3 LED LD-101 GG green QLAD101GX Accassories Part No.
LLO4 LED GL-7H202 QL»L7H2023
LLOS LED LC-204MB green QL#L.C204MX Manual, operation original *
Carton »
Partitioner -
PC board assembly: APSLD173AA Partitioner .
Audio cable set ACPPOO7ULA
Symbol No, Description Part No.
LLO6 LED AR2222S QLAAR2222R

31

.

‘s = These parts are listed for reference only, Phase

Linear will not supply these parts.”

qn




